In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the AM 03
Insolvency (Engiand &
. . '
o s Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

WEDNESDAY

Companies House

AR

19/06/2018 #187
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number ['0' EEFHI—S—WH

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full |The Dorothy Kerin Trust

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Mark

Surname Newman

Administrator’s address

Building name/numberl 4 Mount Ephraim Road

Street | Tunbridge Wells

Post town | Kent

County/Region

ot [T N1 [11E[E]

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Fult forename(s) Vincent John © Other administrator
Use this saction to tefl us about

surname Green another administrator.

ﬂ Administrator’'s address e

Buiding namelnumber | 4 Mount Ephraim Road O o b

Street l Tunbridge Wells another administrator,

Post town I Kent

County/Region ‘

Postcode ’FW’TF‘I_»]’_E‘?Ii

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature
Signature b4 M
Signature date ﬁ_’? ’6—,%_ HWWPQ—




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Mark Newman

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

@ Where to send

Company name

Crowe U.K. LLP

Address

4 Mount Ephraim Road
Tunbridge Wells

|
|
|
|

Past town

Kent

Caounty/Region

=l e R

‘ Country

,ox

Telephene

01892 700200
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L1 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compznies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




A Crowe

The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing
(In Administration)

In the High Court of Justice No. CR-2019-002885

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Mark Newman
Vincent John Green

Crowe UK. LLP
4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1EE



M Crowe

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

3. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

4. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

6. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

7. Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

8. Approval Process

APPENDICES
. The Statement of the Joint Administrators Proposals (pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986)
Ik Details of Pre-Administration Time Costs
. Charge Out Rates and Bases of Disbursements
Iv. Details of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 30 April 2019 to 14 June 2019
and the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate
V. Expenses Estimate
VI Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

VIl Notice of Decision Procedure, Voting Form and Proof of Debt Form



A Crowe

1. INTRODUCTION

On 30 April 2019, Mark Newman and Vincent John Green of Crowe U.K. LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing ("the Company”) by
the Directors. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators who act as agents of the Company and contract withgut personal liability.

The Company was incorporated on 15 October 2002 and the principal activity of the Company was in
providing residential care activities for the elderly and disabled, together with respite care facilities,
wellbeing activities and providing bed and breakfast accommeodation. The Company traded from
freehold premises at Burrswood, Groombridge, Kent TN3 aPY.

As explained in more detall in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators are currently
pursuing the first statutory objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern.

The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides expianations of the events leading to the
Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other statutary information.

These Propesals provide more detailed information on the work that the Joint Administrators anticipate
they will undertake to complete the Administration together with their proposed basis of fees. These
Proposals provide further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the costs
incurred prior to Administration. They also explain other matters for creditors’ consideration, such as
the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in these Proposals are provided in Appendix | together with all statutory
information relating to the Company.

2. STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are the remuneration, charges and expenses incurred by the proposed Joint
Administrators before the Company entered into Administration but with a view to it doing so.

On 25 April 2019 the Board of the Company's Directors/Trustees agreed with the proposed Joint
Administrators that Crowe U.K. LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the Administration on the basis
of time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners and their staff at their standard charge-out rates

plus VAT and related expenses.

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the Company to
ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint Administrators and to formulate an initial
strategy for pursuing achievement of an Administration objective. Solicitors, Cripps LLP, were
engaged to assist by drafting the necessary documentation to place the Company into Administration.
This work was carried out prior to Administration so that there would be no delay in the Joint
Administrators implementing their strategy immediately on appointment. In this way, the business was
maintained as a trading entity on Administration to 3 May 2019, which allowed for the relocation of
patients in the Company’s care. The Administrators also ensured that certain employees were retained
by the Company so that the Company’s assets are maintained to a marketabte standard during the
course of the Administration. This is expected to improve the likelihood of enhanced realisations being
achieved for the Company's assets. This work was expected to have a financial benefit for creditars,
as the strategy of pursuing the first Administration objective would improve the prospects of recovery.

The following work was undertaken in the pre-Administration period:
e Liaising with agents and interested parties

« Liaising with the secured creditor with regard to the Company’s financial position
» Liaising with the Company’'s managemeni team with regard to the proposed Administration



M Crowe

+ Reviewing the Company's creditor ledger, debtor ledger, statutory accounts and management
accounts

» Reviewing the Company’s lease in respect of the Charity Shop trading premises
Statutory planning work in relation to the appointment of the Administrators

As set out at Appendix ll, Crowe U.K. LLP’s pre-Administration costs amounted to £8,300.25 plus
VAT, being 32.05 hours at an average hourly rate of £258.98. Additionally, expenses in the amount of
£30.24 were incurred in respect of travel.

In addition, pre-Administration expenses were also incurred for legal costs of £5,000 plus VAT, for
Cripps LLP to prepare the papers to place the Company into Administration.

The following statement sets out those pre-Administration costs that were paid by the Company prior
to the Administration.

Paid prior to the  Seeking approval to

Administration be paid as an
expense
£ £
Crowe U.K. LLP’s pre-Administration fees and costs 0.00 8,300.25
Crowe UK. LLP’s pre-Administration disbursements 0.00 30.24
Cripps LLP — pre Administration fees and costs 0.00 5.000.00

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject to
approvai under Rule 3.52 of the Ruies and is not part of the Statement of Proposals subject to approval
under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

in addition, the sum of £560,716.25 was incurred by Crowe U.K. LL.P for conducting a financial/solvency
review, providing reports and presenting to the Board of Trustees and undertaking a review of the

Trust's accounting systems.

Crowe U K. LLP's Advisory costs comprise:-

£

Advisory time costs (4 March 2019 to 24 April 2019): 50,716.25
Advisory disbursements {4 March 2019 to 24 April 2018): 302.35
51,018.60

Total

These costs do not fall within the definition of pre-administration costs as they were not incurred
specifically with a view to the Company entering into Administration. However these costs were
incurred in respect of the Company’s financial affairs and accordingly we are seeking to recover the
amount of £51,018.60.

Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 8.
3. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:
(i) On the basis of time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to

matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Crowe U.K. LLP at the time the work is performed, plus

VAT,

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in Appendix Ill. Attached
at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the Administration to 14 June 2019. The
Statement of Proposals provides an account of the work undertaken to date and Appendix IV provides



A Crowe

a detailed list of work undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their
staff.

Please note that the Fees Estimate has been provided on the assumptions given below. In the event
that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in excess of the Fees Estimate, they will oniy revert to
the relevant creditors for approval if they propose to draw fees in excess of the Fees Estimate.

Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing the Fees Estimate in
accordance with the relevant statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

» investigations to the extent described in section 5 below will be carried out;

* no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the remaining assets, save
assisting with an audit of the Company’s accounts to 29 April 2019 {to comply with the Charity
Commission’s requirements) and facilitating the return of the Trust to the Trustees at the end
of the Administration period, being in accordance with the objective of the Administration;

+ there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or additional decision
procedure to consider the matters covered by these Propesals; and

* there will be no need to extend the Administration

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the work to be undertaken in
administering the Administration.

The actual time costs for the period 30 April 2019 to 14 June 2019 total £75,139.00, representing
310.13 hours at an average hourly rate of £242.28. No fees have been drawn on account of time costs

incurred o date.
A schedule of our time costs incurred for the period to 14 June 2018 is attached as Appendix IV.

Guidance in respect of insolvency practitioners’ fees is available to download at:

http./flwww insoclvency-practitioners.org. uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees

information about insolvency processes can be found on the R3 website at:

http.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/

A hard copy of this guidance information will be provided on request.
4. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office hoider from the estate which are not otherwise
categorised as the office holders remuneration or as a distribution to a creditor or creditors. These
may include, but are not limited to, legal fees, agents’ fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by and later reimbursed to an office holder in connection
with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories: Category 1 and Category 2.

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is specific
expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question. Category 1 dishursements can be drawn
without prior approval. These are charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums. Legislation provides
that Administrators may discharge Category 1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent

estate without recourse to creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a
payment to an independent third party. Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2
disbursements after the creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.



A\ Crowe

Appendix V provides details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses
that the Joint Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted Expenses Estimate.

Crowe has been instructed to assist in bringing the Company's accounting affairs up to date, including
the preparation of any required tax returns, VAT returns, accounts and assisting with an audit (as
required by the Charity Commission). The actual time costs spent for accountancy support from 30
April 2019 to 14 June 2019, totals £9,808.75, representing 103.25 hours at an average hourly rate of
£90.00. No fees have been drawn on account of time costs incurred to date. The basis of Crowe costs
for accountancy support are to be approved as a category 2 disbursements.

The instruction of Crowe to provide accountancy support to the Company derives from the ending of
the fixed term contract of an Interim Finance Director to the Company on 25 April 2019. In anticipation
of a winding down of the Company’s business, there existed a need for accountancy support and this
was provided by Crowe prior to the FD's departure to ensure a smooth transition of accounting
functions. Prior to the Company’s Administration, the Trustees agreed Crowe’s hourly rates relating to

accountancy support.

5. PROPOSED WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Set out in Appendix IV is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose that they and
their staff will undertake together with their estimates of the time these tasks will take to carry out in
total. The most material tasks are summarised below.

Administration {including Statutory Reporting)

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the Administration, which
ensures that the Joint Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

¢ Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly reports, seeking
an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and notices;

» Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisors as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

¢ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and expfain the administration and
any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the Administration;

* Responding to enquiries from stakeholders, to include but not limited to, former patients,
members of Burrswood Support Groups, tenants on the estate, individuals who have family
memorials and ashes located at Burrswood;

» Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Administration is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements; and

+« Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including reguiar bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:



A Crowe

= To identify what assets are available for realisation for the benefit of creditors, including any
potential actions against directors or other parties, such as c¢hallenging transactions at an
undervalue or preferences; and

¢ To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the
directors so that the Insolvency Service can consider whether disqualification proceedings are
appropriate.

In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company's books and
records, considering information received from creditors and the Company’'s accountants and seeking
information from the Company’s directors and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or
inferviews,

in the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to conduct further
investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in determining the Joint Administrators’ next steps in
pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is identified, it may be necessary to instruct
professional agents to gather evidence and explore further the existence and value of assets to target.
If the Joint Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be

appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the Joint Administrators
will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators in their work, which may include
providing the investigators with access to the Company’s books and records and agreeing statements
to be given in evidence in those proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that may be incurred in
this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential
causes of action. If any are identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is
required, they may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of Assets

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint Administrators to date in
realising the Company's assets. The principal matters that require further work are:

Preparing for and marketing for sale the Company's freehold and leasehold land and property;

L]

» Progressing a sale of the Company's freehold and leasehold property;

» Considering and reviewing offers to be received for the Company’s assets;

« Considering, in light of offers to be received for property assets if it will be in the interest of the
Company to sell the chattel assets of the Company (should any offer for the property not
include chattel assets);

= Collecting the consideration from the sale of the assets as and when it becomes due;

+ Maenitoring an assignment or surrender of the lease in respect of the Charity Shop premises;

» Continuing to pursue the Company’s outstanding hook debts;

» Concluding a sale of the Company’s chattel assets, intellectual property and stock, which will

involve determining the claims of retention of title (as appropriate); and
¢ Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company's assets until they have been

disposed of.
Trading
Although the Company is no longer trading, there remain some matters to resolve, such as:

» Completing the termination of all remaining contracts with employees (unless TUPE applies
to any sale process) and other service-providers/suppliers;
e Collecting the cutstanding post-appointment rental income as and when it falls due;



M Crowe

Settling all post-appointment accounts with suppliers;

Concluding the trading accounts;
Settling monthly employee wages, associated pension and taxation liabilities; and
Submitting all post-appointment tax returns and settling liabilities.

*« o & @

Creditors (Claims and Distributions)

As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor involved in the
Administration that require the Joint Administrators’ attention. In particular, the Joint Administrators
anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

« liaising with Charity Bank Limited, being the secured creditor in relation to the sale of assets
subject to their security;

« With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’ claims and,
where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;

s+ Assisting ERA Solutions with the claims of employees to receive payments from the
Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS") and liaising with the RPS to agree its claim;

+ Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is appropriate, examining
the Company’s records to appeal assessments or adjudicate on the Crown's claims;

* Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information;

e Dealing with claims lodged by former customers who have paid deposits for services not
provided:

+ Dealing with claims lodged by certain of the Trustees which were used to part-pay employee
wages in April 2019 and obtaining legal advice, if appropriate, on the correct categorisation of
these claims;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;

¢ Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;

e Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to preferential creditors, if
there are sufficient funds, and paying the subseguent PAYE/NI deductions to HMRC;

» Seeking approval from the Court to declare and pay an unsecured distribution to the
unsecured creditors;

¢ Adjudicating on all unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information where
necessary, and

+ \Where relevant, calculating and paying any unsecured dividend and dealing with unclaimed
dividends.

6. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ DISCHARGE

The Insolvency Act 1986 requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability
will be decided by the unsecured creditors. The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will
take effect when their appointment ceases to have effect, unless the Court specifies a time.

7. [INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Attached at Appendix V1 is a Notice of invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee. The purpose of the
Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging their functions. In particutar, a Creditors’
Committee takes on the responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and

other costs.

In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the unsecured creditors. Creditors are entitied
to seek the formation of Committee, provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a
Committee. At least three nominations are required and the requisite majority of creditors would also
need to object to the proposed decision not o form a Committee. Appendices VI and VIl provide

further information in this regard.



A\ Crowe

8. APPROVAL PROCESS

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed decisions set out below by
means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited to vote on these proposed decisions by
completing and returning the enclosed voting form together with a proof of debt form, if one has not
already been submitted. These forms are attached at Appendix VIl together with a Notice of Decision

Procedure setting out the following proposed decisions:

1. That a Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient nominations are received and those
nominated are willing to be members of a Committee.

2. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them and their
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly
charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken.

3. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 disbursements,
calculated con the bases detailed in Crowe U.K. LLP's summary.

4. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ Proposal he
approved.

5. That Crowe's unpaid Advisory costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ Proposal be approved.

6. The timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge

The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no fater than 23.59 on 5 July 2019 to enable
your vote to be counted.

Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out
in the Notice attached at Appendix VH can require that a physical meeting of creditors be convened.
Such a request must be made to the Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which
these Proposals are delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing
which of the decisions above you wish the meeting to consider.

-

-

Mark Newman
Jaint Administrator
18 June 2019



| A Crowe

Appendix |

Statement of the Joint Administrators Proposals pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986



| N\ Crowe

APPENDIX

The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing
{In Administration)

In the High Court of Justice No. CR-2019-002885

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals pursuant to Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Mark Newman
Vincent John Green

Crowe UK. LLP
4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1EE

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Mark Newman and Vincent John Green, the Joint
Administratars of The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Weilbeing, solely to comply with their
statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvericy Act 1986 to lay before creditors a
statement of their Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration and for no other purpose. It is
not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative only and cannot
be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other than under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in
respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing
and contract without personal liability. The appeintment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and,
to the fullest extent permitted by law, Crowe U K. LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Crowe UK. LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.



A Crowe

CONTENTS

1. Preliminary Information

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of Administration

5. Management of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

2. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ATTACHMENTS
A. Definitions
B. Statutory Information

C. Director's Statement of Affairs as at 30 April 2019 and Creditors’ Details

D. The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account and Trading Account to 14 June 2019



A\ Crowe

1. PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act to provide
creditors with a comprehensive overview of the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’
proposals for achieving one of the objectives of Administration.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to
the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of Proposals are provided in Attachment A
and statutory information pertaining to the Company is set out in Attachment B.

This Statement of Propasals is being delivered to creditors on 18 June 2018.

The Joint Administrators think that there is sufficient property to enable all creditors to be paid in full.
Consequently and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are not
being asked to approve the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, although they may ask the Joint
Administrators to request such a decision. Further details can be found in Section 8.

2. BACKGROUND TO THE COMPANY

The Dorothy Kerin Trust was incorporated as a company limited by guarantee on 15 October 2002
and operated from its premises at Burrswood, Groombridge, Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN3 9PY providing
a range of health care, social care and wellbeing services including reablement and respite stays,
physiotherapy, hydrotherapy, occupational therapy, psychotherapy, counselling, nursing care and

chaplaincy.

The Dorothy Kerin Trust {the "Trust’) is an incorporated company of which the Trustees are the
directors and the members.

The Trust was established and registered as a charity in September 19683 under charity number
229261. A company limited by guarantee was incorporated on 15 October 2002 under company
number 04562803 and was registered as a charity under number 1095940. The assets of the
unincorporated charity were transferred to the Company with effect from 1 January 2004 by the former
trustees of the unincorporated charity to the incorporated company. The net assets were stated as
£7,526,859 of which “Tangible fixed assets” were valued at £7,707,492 in the accounts.

The Trust has a subsidiary trading company Burrswood Limited, registered under company number
03081307 All profits of Burrswood Limited were covenanted to the Company.

The objects of the Trust are stated as foliows:

“The objects of the Charity are for the relief of persons resident at (or attending) Burrswood Edenbridge
Kent or in the locality of Kent and Easf Sussex through the work of Christian and medical healing
associated with nursing care formerly carried out by the late Dorothy Kerin”.

The Trust provided medical care and Christian healing at the property known as Burrswood in
Groombridge, Kent. The commission was: “To heal the sick, comfort the sorrowing and give faith to
the faithless”. This was delivered through whole person care at the property. A few beds were available
at an affordable price through grants and sometimes the beneficiaries were supported by their local

Church.

As a Charity, the Trust never set out to be a business where service users had to cover all costs, and
therefore costs exceeded the income generated from beneficiaries using the services, and the service
was subsidised by legacies, donations, gifts, loans, and the service of volunteers.

Therefore, while in many years the expenditure exceeded the income, the deficit was made up with
donations, individual and bank loans and by selling parts of the property which were not core to the
provision of the charitable services.



A\ Crowe

With the increase in regulation and the requirements for training as well as general increases in costs
for staff and maintaining an ageing building, the amounts required to provide the services kept rising,
and the deficit increased.

In 2014 the Trust sold a significant part of the property in Burrswood which was not core to the services
in order to repay debts and create a capital surplus.

In 2015 the Trustees ratified a new strategic business plan and in 2016 the Trust gradually transitioned
to a new business model to move away from residential medical care. In January 2017 this modet
commenced with a new and restructured executive team. The new model offered post-operative
reablement care, respite care, and health and wellbeing services, such as physiotherapy, counselling
and a range of wellbeing activities. As well as adapting to a change in the provision of health and
social care, in part it was to enable the services to fall under a less demanding regulatory control,
reduce risk and costs.

A national firm of accountants was instructed in 2016 to carry out financial modelling of the restructured
operational model and fo opine on the proposals. As a result of a positive commentary, the proposals
were implemented in January 2017,

The Trustees appreciated that the transformation from the previous medical business to the provision
of health and wellbeing would require some time and a change in culture and methods of working by
the staff. The number of staff was approximately 100.

The Trust granted a charge over the property to the Company’s bankers in April 2017 as security for
a loan to fund the transition costs.

The implementation was slow, and the trading deficit increased. Despite investment in fund raising
activities, these failed to cover the deficit. Occupancy rates for the new services were lower than
anticipated.

in July 2018 the Trustees organised a time away with the executive team to review the Trust's activities
and identify key determinants of success, assisted by an external facilitator. The reliance of having
referrals coming from parts of the NHS and sccial care sectors which were abie to cover the costs
(without subsidy) was recognised. The chief executive was well connected with the local health and
social care commissioners and had received encouragement and reassurance from certain sources.
The political healthcare climate was moving towards the sort of services offered at Burrswood.
However the funding for the services at Burrswood did not materialise sufficiently within the timescale
required and each month showed the deficit increasing.

In September 2018 a new finance officer was brought in who imposed a tough financial regime to
reduce expenditure, which succeeded, but not sufficiently to prevent net losses. Whereas some large
legacies and donations kept the Trust cash solvent during 2017 and 2018, the deficit continued to

grow.

There was a realisation that in part the change of service provision from hospital care to health and
wellbeing was not accelerating due to encountering a deep seated cultural resistance to the change
from staff and others who had a long-standing connection with Burrswood. In November 2018 a series
of staff meetings were held for all staff to attend to explain the need for everyone to engage with the
aims of the Trust in providing the change in services implemented in 2018.

However by February 2019 the Trustees appreciated that without a timely substantial iegacy or gift,
the Trust's operation was not sustainable. While joint venturing with other organisations was
considered, and meetings held with prospective parties, with a cash shortage imminent, and no other
party able to step in quickly and unconditicnally, it was decided to investigate closing the business of
the Trust at Burrswood.



M Crowe

Considering the obligations to about 100 staff, and the statutory requirements to consult with them, it
was decided that a closure date of 30 June 2019 would be considered. Additional funds were

advanced by Charity Bank Limited to meet the payroll for March 2019.

In March 2019 the Trustees sought legal advice from Cripps LLP and insalvency advice from
insclvency practitioners at Crowe U.K. LLP to assist them.

On 1 April 2019 a request was made to Charity Bank Limited through Crowe, for further finance to
carry the operation through to a possible controlled closure on 30 June 2018. Charity Bank Limited
had lent approximately £1,500,000 against security of the property with an estimated value of
£7,5600,000, so, given the loan to value ratio, the Trustees considered it likely that a further loan would
be made.

Charity Bank Limited informed Crowe on 8 April 2019 that it would not advance any further amounts
and Crowe made further enquiries of alternative sources of funding. The cutcome of these enquiries
was reported to the Trustees at their meeting on 25 April 2019. None of the alternative funding was
offered on acceptable terms, considering the costs and risks to the Trust.

Accordingly, without having sufficient cash to keep trading, and in order to maintain a degree of control
over the preservation of the assets of the Trust to continue the charitable work, the Trustees appointed
insolvency practitioners from Crowe as Administrators, and the Trust was placed into Administration

on 30 Aprit 2019.

Qverview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited group accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2015, 31 December 2016
and to 31 December 2017 are shown below.

The statement of financial activities is consolidated with those for Burrswood Limited, a wholly owned
subsidiary which is in Members' Voluntary Liguidation. Itis of note that all profits of Burrswood Limited
were covenanted to the Company.

Flease note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or by Crowe U.K.
LLP. Furthermore, the comments below each table reflect management's explanations of the amounts
included in the profit and loss account and balance sheet.



| A Crowe

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities

Audited Statutory Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for year to Accounts for
year to 31 December 31 December year to 31 December
2017 2016 2015
£000 £000 £000
Income 3,894 3,629 3,681
Expenditure on (534) (481) (454)
Raising Funds
Sales
Expenditure on (3.316) (3,6086) (3,878)
Charitable
activities
44 {458) {651)

Gross movement 44 (458)
Net losses on 0 (4) 472
investments
Actuarial gains on 0 29 (41)
defined benefit
scheme
Net Movement in 40 (433) (220)
Funds
Funds at start of 6,218 6,651 6 871
year
Funds at end of 6,258 6,218 6,651
year

Source: Audited Accounts

The income for the period to 31 December 2017 included restricted funds of £137,000. The total sum
of restricted funds at the end of the year amounted to £198,000.

For the period to 31 December 2016 restricted funds income amounted to £52,000. The total of
restricted funds at the end of the year amounted to £81,000.



N\ Crowe

Summary Balance Sheet

Audited Statutory Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for yearto  Accounts for year to
year to 31 December 31 December 2016 31 December 2015
2017
£000 £000 £000

Tangible assets 6,274 6,452 6,651
Intangible assets 0 0 0
Fixed assets 6,274 6,452 6,651

Current Assets
Stocks 26 25 24
Investments 0 0 795
Debtors 200 221 233
Cash at Bank 693 381 4
919 627 1,056

Liabilities

Trade creditors (736) {404} (681)
Other - pension (24) (23) (56)
Bank (175) (434) (319)
Total Liabilities {935) (861) (1,058)
Net Assets 6,258 6,218 6,651

Source: Audited Accounts

Management and Employees

As at 30 April 2019, the Company employed 142 staff, as follows:

Permanent 105
Casual Staff 37
Total Staff 142

Of the 105 permanent staff, 6 had resigned prior to the appointment date.

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company Secretary, and
Shareholders is provided at Attachment B,



A Crowe

3. EVENTS LEADING TO THE ADMINISTRATION

On 4 March 2019, upon the recommendation of the Company's solicitor at Cripps LLP, the Company’s
Chief Executive Officer (“CEQ") sought insolvency advice and contacted Crowe. A meeting with the
CEOQ and the interim finance director (“FD”) was arranged and held on 12 March 2019 to advise the
Company in respect of its financial affairs. At that meeting the cash flow difficuities facing the Company
were discussed.

Crowe was informed that the Trustees were considering the options available to the Company, in light
of year on year trading deficits and that the Company had been experiencing cash flow issues for a
number of years with debts having been settied from the sale of property assets, from borrowing or
from legacy donations. In the current year, a loss of £1,300,000 was forecast, notwithstanding cost
reduction exercises. Accordingly, the Trustees and executive team had concluded that the business
model was not sustainable.

We were informed that the Company’s bankers had provided further funding of £300,000 at the end
of February 2019 and that this amount was deemed sufficient to deal with the wage costs of the
Company’s employees to the end of April 2019. Further we were advised that certain of the properties
on the estate were being marketed for sale which would provide further funding for wages to the end
of June 2019 and thereafter the partial repayment of secured iending. Crowe were informed that
income was insufficient to discharge creditor liabitities past June 2019.

The CEQO and FD confirmed that the Company required funding of at least £1,250,000 to cover the
costs of a possible redundancy process and to discharge all other amounts payable by the Company.
It was also confirmed that properties on the estate were being marketed in an effort realise funds to
pay creditor and wage liabilities. Further, we were advised that the Company was insolvent on a cash
flow basis but scivent on a balance sheet basis.

A possible employee redundancy consultation process was discussed as was the significant liability
which would arise on termination of employee contracts. The CEO and FD advised that the Company
had insufficient reserves to discharge amounts payable to employees at the end of any consultation
and redundancy process.

In light of the above, the CEO was instructed by the Trustees to seek professional insolvency advice
on the options available to the Trustees, this being in accordance with guidance issued by the Charity
Commission.

It was agreed that Crowe would be instructed to prepare a report for presentation to a meeting of the
Board of Trustees on 28 March 2019. The scope of the instruction was to carry out a review of the
financial position of the Trust, including cash flow forecasts and to provide an opinion as to the most
appropriate way forward. The Trustees’ preference of a managed wind down of the Company’s
business operations from Burrswood was made clear, being in the alternative to a formal insclvency
procedure, should the redundancy consultation process not provide a way forward.

In the following period the Trustees provided instructions to the CEO to commence a redundancy
consultation process with a view to all staff being made redundant on 30 June 2019 and cessation of
trade on that date. Crowe was instructed to provide ongoing advice to the Trustees regarding the
Company's solvency and the winding down of the Company’s trading operations. Additionally, Crowe
was asked to seek proposals for additional funding to ensure that monies were available to pay
employees and other creditors (should the consuitation result in the closure of trading operations).

Over the course of the next weeks enquiries were made of lenders to deal with the costs of the possible
wind down and the possible redundancy process. The Company's existing bankers were first
approached and thereafter enquires were made of other financiers. Despite these efforts, none of the
lenders provided terms that were acceptable. Accordingly, the Trust found itself without sufficient funds



M Crowe

to pay wages at the end of April 2019. There was also increased uncertainty in the ability of the
Company to pay wages going forward.

On 25 April 2019 the Board of Trustees met at Burrswood. The Trustees were advised that the
Company’s main lender had declined to advance further monies to the Company and the alternative
funding providers had declined to provide acceptable lending terms.

Accordingly, the Company was without funds to pay wages due at the end of April 2019 and had
insufficient funds to discharge employee entitiements at the end of the employee consultation process.
It was recognised that even with sale of estate properties there would have been a cash shortfall to
cover notice pay and redundancy costs at the end of June 2019.

At the Board meeting on 25 April 2019 the process of placing the Company into Administration was
discussed. The Board agreed to issue a natice to Charity Bank Limited of their intention to appoint
Administrators over the Company and to obtain their consent to the appointment of Administrators
from Crowe. Accordingly, Cripps LLP was instructed to assist the Company with its application. On
30 April 2019, Mark Newman, and Vincent John Green of Crowe were appointed Joint Administrators
of the Company following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Trustees of the

Company.

In the period from the passing of the resolution to place the Company into Administration, a number
of the Trustees advanced personal loans to the Company so that the employees’ salaries to 30 April
2019 could, in part, be discharged. The loans facilitated payment amounting to 60% of arrears of pay
claims, and payment was made to staff on 29 April 2019.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers
either jointly or separately.

For creditors’ general information, the EU Regulation on insolvency proceedings applies in this case,
and these proceedings are main proceedings.

4. THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act. An
Administrator of 2 company must perform their functions with the cbjective of:

1. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

2. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

3. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is not possible, the
Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot
be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or

secured creditors.

The purpose of the Administration is to pursue the first objective. It is anticipated that the Company
will continue a period of limited trading in Administration (being for the purpose of maintaining and
securing the sale of the Burrswood estate) which will be funded by the cash reserves and collection
of rental incorne from existing tenants and former empfoyee tenants of the Company.

Based upon current valuations, the Company’s freehold land and property will be sufficient to repay
in full creditors of all classes, together with statutory interest. Thereafter, it is proposed that the
Administration will come to an end and that the Administrators will be released from office. It is



M Crowe

anticipated that upon the ending of the Administration, the Trustees will re-assume their powers and
will take possession of the anticipated sale surplus.

Upon conclusion of the above, the Administrators would have secured the rescue of the Company as
a going concern, afbeit trade is not expected to continue from Burrswood.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators will seek to achieve the objective of the
Administration is set out below.

5. MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’
APPOINTMENT

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the Company’s affairs,
paying particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. This assessment was carried out
in liaison with the remaining management of the Company.

Additionally, the Joint Administrators gave notice of redundancy to ali employees of the Company,
retaining the care and hospitality staff until 3 May 2019 so that the care services could be closed. The
grounds staff and security staff were also retained and continue to be employed by the Company. On
the same day, all other trading operations of the Company ceased frading. The employees who
provided services to the Company in the post Administration period were made redundant on 3 May
2012 and have been paid for their services from asset realisations.

In the period following appointment, the Administrators have received enquiries from a large number
of stakeholders, comprising members of the Burrswood Fellowship, supporters of the Trust and
individuals who had made bookings for services that could no longer be met. Additionally, a large
number of enquiries have been received in respect of memorial benches and cremated remains

located at Burrswood.

On 3 May 2018 a meeting was held with the permanent residents on the estate to ensure they were
kept informed of the Administration and to agree access restrictions to the estate given a risk of
trespass and unauthorised encampment.

Additionally, contact was made with the Care Quality Commission and the Charity Commission to
ensure both were made aware of the Administration and the closure of services at Burrswood.

In the period to date, we have made efforts to bring the Company's accounting information up to date.
This exercise remains ongoing and is expected to result in an audit of the Company’s accounts for the

period to 29 April 2019.

The Company’s records, both financial and relating to patients, will be removed from Burrswoed into
a secure storage facility and arrangements are currently being made to facilitate their removal.

Sales to Connected Parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company’s assets to connected parties since the Joint
Administrators’ appointment.

Assets realised and remaining to be realised

Freehold Land and Property

The Company operated from its freehold premises located at Burrswood, Groombridge, Kent TN3
9PY. The freehold land and property was shown in the Company's last accounts to 31 December 2017

with a book value of £6,162,000.



A Crowe

The Company, prior to its Administration, instructed estate agents at Savills Plc to carry out a valuation
of the Burrswood estate. The valuation was given at a range of between £7,060,000 and £8,080,000,
this valuation assumed sale of the estate as a whole, with a separate sale of small pieces land. For
the purpose of the Director's Statement of Affairs and this report, a mid-point valuation of £7,570,000

has been used.

The main property on the Burrswood estate is made up of six sections which are known as St Michaels’
(being a grade |l listed Decimus Burton designed property), St Faith's and St David's (being the former
‘hospital and reabiement’ wing and conference centre which was built in 2000), Chapel House {which
catered for respite care and was the original hospital wing), St Peter's being the outpatients wing and
café (which also houses a hydrotherapy pool) and the Church of Christ the Healer (which was built in
1858). The Burrswood estate has grounds of over 100 acres. Additionally on the grounds, there are
twelve other properties (detached and semi-detached) and a stable block (which was used as the
Trust's administration building with three flats above). The total area of the properties is estimated at
63,453 square feet with the residential accommodation accounting for 15,624 square feet.

The estate at Burrswood also includes woodiand and farmland. The woodland extends to some 33.69
acres and the farmland, which is let to a local farmer, comprises 4 separate fields amounting to 21
acres. The main property includes 12 accessible guest rooms for patients staying within the
reablement unit and 28 guest rooms available te former patient visitors and the general public, 19 of
which include accessible bathrooms.

In the period following 30 April 2019 estate agents, Knight Frank, were instructed to prepare for the
sale of the Burrswood estate and introduce the estate properties to market. Frank Knight have
provided a provisional marketing guide for the estate at £8,500,000 to £9,500,000. The valuation is
based on the assumption that vacant possession can be gained for sale purposes.

As above, the main property includes the adjourning church of Christ the Healer. The Trustees and
the Company’s management were of the opinion that the Church operated under licence. However,
assertions have been made by the Church of England that the church is consecrated. We are currently
considering if consecration has an effect on the value to be attributed to the estate. Estate agent's
comments are awaited.

Located in the grounds are numerous memoriai garden benches, many of which are claimed by third
parties and are therefore excluded from any valuation. Also, at a stone cross on the lower lawns are
interned ashes of deceased persons. Any potential purchaser will be advised of the existence of the
ashes should it not be possible to return these to their families or should the families wish them to
remain at Burrswood.

In the period since our appeintment, all required marketing material has been prepared, as has a draft
contract of sale. We anticipate that the estate will be introduced to market in the coming fortnight. It is
anticipated that the estate will be marketed for a period of six to eight weeks at the expiry of which any
offers received will be considered. The estate agents are of the opinion that compietion of the sale ¢can

be expected by the end of 2019.

In the pericd since our appointment, we have received numerous expressions of interest for the
purchase of the estate.

The freehold estate remains to be sold and we will provide a further update in regard to the sale in our
next progress report.

Leasehold Land and Property

The Company entered into a lease agreement in January 2012 in respect of a Charity Shop located
in Crowborough and operated by Burrswood Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. In
the period following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, a third party expressed an interest in



| A Crowe

the property and we understand that discussions are being held with the landlord for that third party to
take possession. We await confirmation of this from the landlord.

Should the lease be transferred to another occupier, this will reduce any future liability falling payable
to the end of the lease term in 2021. Agents, Lambert Smith Hampton, have carried out a va'uation
for the lease and have confirmed that it has no vaiue.

Fixtures, Fittings and Equipment

Assets under this category comprise healthcare equipment, office furniture and equipment and estate
maintenance equipment and machinery. These assets are shown in the last audited accounts to 31
Drecember 2017 with a book value of £112,000.

Healthcare equipment comprises Arjo baths, shower trolleys, Luna person hoists with rails, electric
standing aids, electric patient lifts with hoists, commercial laundry machines, disinfection washers,
physictherapy rehabilitation equipment, commercial kitchen equipment and cleaning equipment.

Office furniture and equipment comprises a range of generally dated office furniture, office chairs,
break room furniture and low specification IT equipment.

The estate maintenance machinery and equipment includes a John Deere HST tractor lawn mower,
Bogballe 2 spreader, DW Tomlin Trailer, Club Cadet ride-on lawn mower, 3 electric golf buggies,
Karcher professional vacuum sweeper, Stihl BR700 blower, Stihl strimmer, chain saws, hedge trimmer
and other minor gardening and maintenance tools. Agents have confirmed that these assets will
realise well upon sale, however the machinery is to be retained at this stage for the upkeep of the
grounds during the period of marketing the estate for sale.

Agents, Lambert Smith Hampton, were instructed by the Joint Administrators to carry out a valuation
for these assets. The valuation report was received on 29 May 2019 and provided estimates for the
assets on the basis of Market Value as a whole in place of £97,000 and on the basis of Market Value
for removal (6 week marketing period) of £42,600. For the purpose of the Directors’ Statement of
Affairs the lesser valuation has been used.

A further valuation report was received on 13 June 2019 in respect of the fine art and antique furniture
lying on site. The agent arranged for specialists {o attend Burrswood and provide an appraisal of value.
The valuation was given on the basis of auction guides and not a Red Book Valuation at a maximum
of £65,000. The Statement of Affairs does not account for the value of these assets given that the
valuation was received after the Statement of Affairs was signed.

The Church of England has made assertions that the Church of Christ the Healer is consecrated.
Accordingly, we have yet fo be advised if the Church of England has a claim to the contents.
Accordingly, we are unable at this stage to advise whether these assets have a realisable value.

The freehold property will be marketed with the fixtures, fittings and equipment in situ to ensure that

the property is appropriately presented for sale. It is yet to be determined whether an offer for these
assets will be made as part of the sale process or if they will need to be removed and sold separately.

Further information will be provided in regard to this category of asset in our next progress report.

Stock

Home furnishings and other stock comprise assets detailed under this category. As above, Lambert
Smith Hampton was instructed by the Joint Administrators to carry out a valuation for these assets.

The home furnishings comprise furniture located throughout 40 guestrooms (including 23 Electric beds
with pressure reducing mattresses), lounge areas, dining areas and patient consultation areas.



M Crowe

The valuation report provided estimates for the assets on the basis of Market Value as a whole in
place of £32,000 and on the basis of Market Value for removail of £8,100. For the purpose of the
Directors’ Statement of Affairs the lesser vailuation has been used.

As above, the freehold property will be marketed with the stock in place to ensure that the property is
appropriately presented for sale. It is yet to be determined whether an offer for these assets will be
made as part of the sale process or if they will need to be removed and sold separately.

Book Debts

Book debts are shown in the Company's records with a book value of £77,614 and includes debtor
legacies of £26,152.

To date, debtors in the amount of £8,245.10 have been realised.

The largest of the Company’s debtors, in the amount of £45 000, was passed to solicitors for collection
shortly prior to the Administration. It is currently unknown whether this debt will be recoverable.

With regard to the legacy debtors, invoices were raised by the Trust to deceased estates upon
becoming aware of the ‘donation under will' being made. The timing of recovery of these monies wil
be dependent upon probate being granted to the respective estates.

A reconciliation of the debtor ledger is ongoing and further legacy donations may be identified as the
Administration progresses.

Shares and Investments

The Company has one wholly owned subsidiary trading company, Burrswood Limited, for which profits
were covenanted to the Company. Burrswood Limited operated a café and book shop located on the
Burrswood estate and a charity shop located in Crowborough. Burrswood Limited ceased trading on
30 April 2018 and entered into Members' Voluntary Liguidation on 6 June 2018.

After the costs of the liquidation, no surplus is expected to be received from Burrswood Limited. The
costs of the liquidation are currentiy fixed at £6,500 plus disbursements, plus VAT. The assets of
Burrswood Limited are not expected to be sufficient to discharge these costs in full. The Company,
by the Trustees, has provided a guarantee to discharge any resulting shortfall.

For the purpose of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, the book value comprises the number of shares
held and the estimated to realise value is £Nil.

Cash at Bank and in Hand

Cash at Bank comprises the closing balance of funds held in the Company’s bank account with
National Westminster Bank Plc. The sum of £84 682.19 has been realised from this source.

Additionally, cash in hand has been recovered in the amount of £4,275.40.

The sum of £1,000.56 is held on a term deposit account with Handlesbanken Plc and will be recovered
following expiry of the notice period.

Donations

Donations were made to the Trust in the pre-administration period in the sum of £801.16 with these
sums being shown separately on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs.



| A Crowe

Trading Surplus/Deficit

In the period since our appointment we brought about the end of trade at Burrswood. However, sales
were made during this period in the amount of £3,180.90 relating to reablement patients who had left
by 3 May 2019. Additionally, we have collected rental income relating to properties on the estate in
the sum of £6,912.75. Rental income will be payable to the Company during the period of the
Administration from external tenants, former employee tenants and from a tenancy of agricultural land
let on a Farm Business Tenancy.

Payments have been made to employees of the Company in the period to date amounting to
£16,245.29 These sums have been paid to employees retained by the Company in the period of
winding down the care provision at Burrswood, and in relation to grounds staff and security staff
retained by the Trust, by the Joint Administrators. The grounds and security staff were retained so that
the estate is appropriately secured and so that the properties can be appropriately presented to parties
interested in its purchase.

Additional costs have been paid amounting to £1,235.00 for accounting and administration services
{provided by former employees) and property costs.

In total a trading deficit has been incurred of £7,386.64. This deficit has been incurred to preserve the
value of the assets.

Post-Appointment Strateqy

Immediately following the appeointment of the Joint Administrators on 30 April 2019, members of the
Joint Administrators’ staff attended the Burrswood estate and a Charity Shop in Crowborough {(which
operated under a lease in the Company’s name) to advise employees of the Joint Administrators’
appointment. Staff were briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that a sale of the
Company's assets would need to take place. Staff were then informed that their employment contracts
had come to an end.

ERA Solutions Limited were instructed to attend the meeting of employees and were instructed to
assist the former employees with the submission of their claims for arrears of pay, holiday pay, notice
pay and redundancy pay to the RPS.

As stated above, the Company’s grounds staff and night porters were retained by the Administrators
to ensure the upkeep and security of the Burrswood estate.

Chosen with Care Limited was instructed on 30 April 2019 to assist the Joint Administrators with the
safe placement of patients in the care of the Company to other care providers or for their return home.

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have handied
creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and correspondence. As there is
a likelihood of full payment to unsecured creditors, claims are requested to be made at the earliest
opportunity so not to delay declaration of an unsecured distribution when funds are available.

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation, the Joint
Administrators instructed Cripps LLP, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience
in dealing with these types of Administrations. Warners Law LLF have also been instructed to act in
respect of debt collection and property matters.

The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors have commented upon legal issues arising on the expected
sale of assets. Additionally, they have been assisting the Joint Administrators with post appointment
matters such as drafting tenancy agreements for former-employee residents to remain at Burrswood,
GDPR matters and the collection of debtor monies due to the Company.



| M Crowe

The Company’s accounts show restricted funds and endowments which we understand have been
mainly settled in the pre Administration period. Legal advice will be obtained from Cripps LLP and
there may be a requirement to obtain the opinion of Counsel on these funds to ensure that the liabilities
are properly dealt with and concluded.

Lega! advice has been required in relation to the estate properties and the lease for the Crowborough
Charity Shop. The Joint Administrators expect to instruct their legal advisers to manage the
assignment of the lease.

Knight Frank, a firm of estate agents, was instructed by the Joint Administrators to provide their
strategy for the sale of the Burrswood estate and to prepare marketing documentation. The agents
have advised on the best method of disposal of the estate property. We expect to formally introduce
the Burrswood estate to market shortly.

In addition, Lambert Smith Hamptor, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the Joint
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and
fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate. The agents have advised on the best method of
disposal of those assets, as well as assisted with claims of retention of title and security.

Crowe U.K. LLP have alsc been instructed by the Company to assist in bringing the Company’s
accounting affairs up to date, being to the date of Administration. Given the expectation that the
directors will in time continue the business of the Company post Administration, statutory filings will
need to be made and an audit carried out. Crowe U.K. LLP will complete the accounts and thereafter
Saffery Champness LLP, the Company's auditors, will complete an audit for the period 1 January 2018

to 29 April 2019.

We shortly expect to instruct Clumber Consultancy Limited to provide their comments on the pension
scheme operated by the Company on behalf of the employees and to assist in the winding up of the

scheme.

Finally, insurers attended Burrswood to provide their report comments on the Company’s assets. The
costs of insurance are yet to be confirmed.

All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their standard charge
out rates, save those of ERA Solutions Limited for whom the Administrators agreed a fixed fee of
£4,650 plus disbursements plus VAT for the service provided and Frank Knight whose fees are 1% of
the sale fee, plus marketing costs and disbursements. The costs of agents will be reviewed by the
Joint Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company's Affairs Prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities in order to
establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of the Administration and
consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in respect of Company directors in office at
the commencement of the Administration and any who resigned in the three years prior to the

Administration.

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s business has been
conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate, they are invited to bring these
matters to the altention of the Joint Administrators as scon as possibie.

6. THE STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND THE QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

A Statement of Affairs as at 30 April 2019 has been submitted by the Directors of the Company, a
copy of which is attached at Attachment C.



M Crowe

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has been made in the
Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal and other professional fees).

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work to audit the information.

Secured Creditors

The Company’s Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators, and as set out
in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

Term loan facility — Charity Bank Limited £1,494 554 .41
TOTAL £1,494,554.41

The figure of £1,494 554.41 recorded on the Statement of Affairs comprises the balance outstanding
on the Company’s term loan facilities as at 30 April 2019. The Company granted a debenture to Charity
Bank Limited on 18 December 2018, which was registered on 19 December 2018. This comprises
fixed and floating charges over all the property or undertaking of the Company. The Company aiso
granted fixed charge security over certain estate properties on 27 February 2019, when additional
lending was secured.

fn accordance with section 176A(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986, a liquidator is required to make a
prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts prior
to any distribution being made to a floating charge holder. However, this does not apply when the
secured creditor will be repaid in full from assets falling under their fixed charge. Accordingly, the
prescribed part provisions are not expected to apply.

The anticipated recovery 1o the secured creditor is shown on the Estimated Statement of Affairs at
Attachment C, being in full.

Preferentiat Claims

Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be paid by the RPS who will have
a claim estimated at £68,088.36. Employees are also expected to have surplus claims in respect of
preferential amounts that are unpaid by the RPS, these are estimated at £4,084.86.

A preferential claim for unpaid pension contributions is also anticipated, although this is yet to be
guantified.

There are nec other known preferential claims outstanding.

Unsecured Claims

In this case, it is anticipated that the prescribed part provision will not apply, as there will be no residual
liability due under Charity Bank'’s floating charge.

As demonstrated in the Estimated Statement of Affairs at Attachment C, on the basis of the costs
incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred in bringing the Administration to a
conclusion, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to preferential and
ordinary unsecured creditors. Due to the likely distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested
to submit claims to the address on the front of this report. A Proof of Debt form has been provided for

this purpose.

Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period
from 30 April 2019 to 14 June 2019. Also attached is a receipts and payments account for the period
of trading after appointment.



A Crowe

There are no assets used in the trading period that were in existence at the appointment date, save
the rental properties and stock used in the limited period of trade, being to wind down the Trust's care
business.

7. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the foliowing basis:

] On the basis of time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Crowe U.K. LLP at the time the work is performed, plus
VAT.

Unless a Creditors’ Committee is established, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis
of their fees from the unsecured creditors.

Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together with the Statement
of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals.

8. APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has sufficient
property to enable each creditor of the Company to be paid in full. Therefore, pursuant to paragraph
52(1)(a} of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators are not required to seek creditors’ approval
of the Statement of Proposals.

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a creditors’ decision on whether
to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least
10% of the Company’s total debts. Such request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within
8 business days from the date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered. Security must be
given for the expenses of seeking such a decision.

if no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposais will be deemed to be approved pursuant to
Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules. However, as mentioned in Section 7, the Joint Administrators are seeking
creditors’ approval of other proposed decisions. Information regarding these matters is provided in
the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of Propesals forms an appendix.

9. SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators formally propose to
creditors that:

1. the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular that:

i. they sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) and on such terms as they consider
appropriate,

ii. they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies
or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

fi. they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators
as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or



| A\ Crowe

maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
activities.

2. the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential creditors in
accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act Further, they may make a
distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the Court's permission in accordance
with Paragraph 65{3) of Schedule B1 of the Act where necessary.

3. the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways, appropriate to the
circumstances of the case at the time:

.

-

in the event that there is property that might permit a distribution to the Company's
creditors, the Joint Administrators may make application fo the Court to obtain approval
to the payment (by the Joint Administrators} of an unsecured non-preferential
distribution, and if funds ailow, payment of statutory interest at the prevailing rate. in
such circumstances, the Joint Administrators will also make application for the
Administration to come to an end foilowing the payment of such distributions and upon
filing of their final report with the Registrar of Companies.

in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a distribution to the
Company’s creditors, they file a notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedute B1 of the Act; or

in the event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made to
unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the Court's permission, and are
otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in Administration), they
send to the Registrar of Companies notice to move the Company from Administration
to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Mark Newman and Vincent
John Green will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either jointly
or separately in undertaking their duties as Liguidator. Creditors may nominate a
different person or persons as the proposed Liquidator or Liguidators in accordance
with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(8)(b) of the Rules, but
they must make the nomination or ncminations at any time after they receive the
Statement of Proposals, but before they are approved; or

atternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors,
the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation
in order to bring proceedings that only a Liguidator may commence for the benefit of
the estate. in such circumstances, Mark Newman and Vincent John Green may ask the
Court that they be appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in
undertaking their duties as Liquidators.

Mark Newman
Joint Administrator

18 June 2019



M Crowe

Attachment A
Definitions
The Act

The Rules
The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators

The Company

The Court
Crowe

Directors / Trustees

FY17
RPS
HMRC
ROT

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH

SIP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insclvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency {(England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Mark Newman and Vincent John Green

The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing (in
Administration)

High Court of Justice

Crowe UK LLP

The Directors and the Trustees are the same for the purpose of this
report. The Trustees are Directors for the purpose of the Companies
Act 2006

Financial year ended 31 December 2017

The Redundancy Payments Service

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insclvency Practice {(England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment} Regulations



| M Crowe

Attachment B

Statutory Information

Company Name The Dorothy Kerin Trust

Trading name Burrswood Health and Wellbeing
Previous trading name Burrswood Hospital

Proceedings In Administration

Court High Court of Justice

Court Reference CR-2019-002885

Date of Appointment 30 April 2019

Joint Administrators Mark Newman and

Vincent John Green
Crowe UK. LLP
4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent,

TN1 1EE

Registered office Address cfo Crowe U.K. LLP, 4 Mount Ephraim Road,
Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1EE

Company Number 04562803

Incorporation Date 15 October 2002

Company Secretary N/A

Appointment by The Directors

Directors at date of Appointment The Right Reverend Brian Castle, Mr Gary Colvin,

Mrs Jane Cook, Mr Timothy Cripps, Mr Justin
Cumberlege, Mrs Sarah Davies, Mr Robin
Hepburn, Mrs Melanie Sullivan and Dr Andrew
Taylor

Directors’ Shareholdings Nil




| A Crowe

Attachment ¢

Director’s Statement of Affairs as at 30 April 2019 and Creditors’ Details



»

Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Name of Company Company Number

The Dorcthy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswooed Health and Wellbeing 04562803

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice CR-2019-002885

Statement as to the affairs of

The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing
4 Mount Ephraim Road

Tunbridge Wells

Kent

TN11EE

on the 30 April 2019, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

i believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named comp?at 30 April 2019 the date that the company entered administration.

Toho sy rﬂomm =3 etz

Fuli Name

Signed

et (2 Lume 219




[

The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing

Statement Of Affairs as at 30 April 2019

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Estimated to

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Freehold Land & Property
Charity Bank Limited

Surplus cfd

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment
Stock

Book Debts

Shares & Investments

Cash at Bank and Cash in Hand
Donations

Estimated total

available for preferential creditors

C@ ' Date /Z H: T’}U"NE 20 ,q‘ '

Book Value Realise
£
6,162,000.00 7,570,000.00
(1,494,554.41)
6,075,445.59
112,000.00 42 600.00
53,376.00 8,100.00
77,614.00 8,245.00
100.00 NIL
89,958.00 89,958.00
801.00 801.00
149,704.00

Signature



The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing
Statement Of Affairs as at 30 April 2019

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {Carried from Page A) 149,704.00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
RPS Arrears & Holiday Pay 68,088.36
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 4,084.86
72,173.22
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 77,530.78
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
77,630.78
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for fioating charge holders 77,5630.78
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 77,630.78
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 77,530.78
SURPLUS B/D 6,075,445.59
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfali to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 303,311.84
Employees 22,631.45
RPS 467,666.23
Loan Creditors 222,334.00
HM Revenue & Customs - Tax 62,951.54
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 15,568.64
Deposit Creditors 30,515.30
1,124,979.00
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) 5,027,997.37
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors 5,027,997.37
Issued and called up capital
NIL
5,027,997.37

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Date flh"‘/({uf\rg 20/? .

Signature

/ )/
=



GZ'sLelozaunr )

-

B0°'GL0Z JOA DS Sdl \ 7L Jo | sbed
g ainieubig
£L'eee OX9 EVM 'SHUSaUD ‘uolbuLLBAA Ned poomyalg 'soed Jeyemaebplig Z0g (1O ow3 sBf paju] Mn ABisug senad F000
06'Ci¥'L d79 ZLNL ‘U ‘POOAA 3oopPEd ‘PEoY llaspeq ‘Buipjing ule s|jeosep pajw ebpu4 apseDd £002
£2'G9¢ d19 ZLNL Uy ‘POOA M20ppEd ‘PEOY ||I8speg ‘Buipjing wie4 s|ieose paywi sdwnd j1eay afised r4eiele)
£r'e0L'e THO PEAD MOIMIBAA JBd Y00IQUOB | ‘SAJ BUSYIY '9SNOH BUSUNY papwi seo Joed 1000
05°/8S 1d9 £ZNg X98sNS 1se] ‘Blinogise] ‘peoy youg PRl SUOG g Jamalg ) 0029
091982 , . pun4 Ayunwiwod 908 3090
0000001 HAZ vL AN ‘U9 'SUOISPIB '8S0jD UMOPUHON Y/.Z HOWIJ|IA UBSNS S| 0/ Aweyjeg a1s(3 ueles yup3 s 0040
00°0.8C Has Z}H3 'ubinquip ‘maIA apisyooT / paNWIT Wesl)S ssaulsng 8080
896G L av1 gan 'ebpugxn 19ais Jospuip ‘unod (eded panwn (MN) 19eng yooud v08d
66'68¢ XX/ 6187 'SNYSHIOA 1SBAN 'SpeaT ‘UOPESA ‘BUBT UDaID “ied Luopmey ‘ SnOH uoldly peywi YN Bejuuaig 6090
000L8 NNL LNL 8y 's|lep ebpuguny 1eads ybiK 62 - /2 d17 suexoeig 809D
8L ¥l 48P #1 X0 ‘UoXQ ‘uopbuigy e uoliy 0SL pajwi] Julodyoog 2090
0T €62 HI'6 6AQ ‘SPUBIPIN I1SapA ‘obpuginals ‘Asibe ‘sueT aAou0) |assepn 'solqels ayL PAJILIN SHJOMIBN ' SBUOYd ssauisng 90490
00051 Ul YZOM 'UOpUOT ‘pleA ||8g 9 P8I Puelal] g YN JO UOReIDoSSY SI9)jes)00g 5099
v6'¥6¢ THY LOY ‘Blusdwey ‘joisbuiseg ‘maiA Buiseq 'ssouD UISYLON paywin suoynjog Buisee sequed dNg $080
146 €LHd
CE¥6O _xmmw:w 159AA w_wu_m?r_«:ow _v_._mn_ ssauIsng 1sinuyed .>m>> S2JOHBJIAA .ww:oI poomteyn jeapng £0go0
Zral 43¢ TNL ey ‘s|epn @Bpuquny ‘ejelsT jewsnpu) swioolg ybiH ‘Aepn vewdeyd * g 1un pajiur] s3npoid 92130 sdoysig z092
ZE8EL'y ZMP 0142 ‘Aeg Jipied 'aAuQ InogleH ¢ ‘pajiLiI] suonos|io)) snipely oo paywn] dnoio s49 1092
IO Z2NL
8818 'XSSNG 1SEJ ‘PISYNON ‘AUET (|29 'BlEIST Y00ug||Rg ‘DU SSBUISNG LBeMOSA ‘ 8-G SHUN pajiw uojuag © g 0090
00°000'0ZL Xa9 511D Janoq ‘feg syeiebiey 1S 'pEOY 1B10H ‘SlfIAURIS) By YO '18ydly sawep layoly sewWer Jy L0VD
00°000'01 832 0110 sy 'sieIspeolg ‘anusAy Angsiies zg| I9MIY JOoASI] N PUB aulayeD SI 90vD
0Z'¥0.'GE N3O0 ¥1L1D ‘Wey ‘fesq ‘peoy Jebueyseneq 'ssnoy puouwly ‘s SINS pajwI [epwy SOVD
00012 ZNO0 8ILNE 'X988Ng ISOAA '|9punly 'plog Sed ssauisng sued piod ‘gl iun papwiy sfoueld % dos|ly OV
(4 RANAA HY L 6NL sy ‘eBpuquoy ‘fepp ubimsros zz-1e P3)ILII] SPOOA auld uolqly eovo
ony
oo.owm_m | ZAS M) _mmb_.ﬁ_.cmo .>mwm>m3w .>m>> uosiapuy _x._mn_ ssaulsng _>m§m:_v_03m _wwsoI IRy pajilllf alemlog a0y Z0vVD
000042 9d0 ¥NL ) ‘sliap oBplqun ‘'ybnoloquinos 1eeng Jedeiq ‘ssnoyaiepa ay L pajwl LIuHY LOVD
¥8269'/ AdS 0ZLIM ‘ABUNg ‘Ulompe | ‘pPRoY 1SINUSY 66 panwin) Asueynsuc) Buiuue|d vonoy 00vD
3 ssalppy aweN ey

sijojpal) Auedwon - g
Bujaq|jopn pue yjesl poomsiing sef jsndj uay Ayjoloq ayyg

dT1 "M amoL)



STACTR TR A LU A

60°G10Z 19A 108 Sdi / Zl jo z 8bed
auneubls

LE'G8 S48 £LHY X3SSNS 1SOAA 'WEYSIOH PIoMoD PEOY PIRjudH POJWIN $|00d BUlWUIMG 19)MO4 104D
9/'.¢€L Zd€ v11d ‘Ilemulod ‘preaysi ‘sdojbuiuioy ‘asnoyalep mayiel] sl 'z ® L wun uonoaoD g 4 004D
96'¥ 9d6 SO0 'X9ss3 ‘UopaARY ‘Peoy |leysabBo) 'aueT sbuljued ‘uued syuow poywin 05 g But M 3 203D
Z1'688 dS6 ZLNL U ‘uspiely 1sinyuieys ‘sue Asleq g '8snoH xouinb3 BuipAoey xoumnbz 903D
¥8'6.2°0L 31 2181 'spas ‘peoy [BUSIUM 92 ‘L ON pejiuN] Jemog atbu3 603D
00'891 346 TLXO ‘aayspiox( ‘ebejuepp ‘peoy malasumoq ed Abojouyaal saol papwi oisAyd SIN3 030
S8'LLT Q41 SON ‘weybumoN ‘peoy (eudony ‘aijua) ssauisng Asey '10oj4 dod pajwi {ileg ewwg £03D
8z i drl LNL ‘usy ‘s|lapa o8pugun) 'peoy yainyp g ‘ede|d JeroueH pojiLUI [e0U}23]3 UoSpuntupy z03d2
ZLL0p'h MYZ 6LHY 'XssSnS 1Sap) 'peESISULS) JseT] ‘Peoy suping ‘viLg Jun pajiuI SS0IAISS JOBIUOY) {BluIUOIAUG 103D

119 £ZNL

0416 ‘JUOM ‘PIOJUSY ‘PEOY UONOAA ‘B1elsT jelsnpu| yuousBuny ‘anuan ssauisng UOYIH * | Iun pajWI $33IAJDS UEGODT Q030
00°000'62 197 ZLYM 'soI0p ‘Aempeolg ‘sue playbulds ‘ebeno) suoisyono] 1ShJ ] 8jqejeyD JaXaIg - HNOJUE)S By |, 1000
00°000'0L 149 8N sy ‘ebpuquepl |IH wWeyxno01) ‘sue siepye ‘obesedip syl AioB0iq preuord 1N G0an
00'005'2) PrZ Gy 'SJUSHIAA ‘UOAY-UO-pIojpRIg 'ASISUIN ‘pROY BuluA] 72 seineq Yeieg SIN pue uigoy I\ ¥0ao
16'668'G2 Z99 9ZOA ‘24YsHIOA HIoA ‘suet uoje|ddod moT ‘ebueisy uoie|ddod pauwI (sisyoig soueinsu|} pio4 3 g £0QD
9/'€9.'C FNO 83N ‘s ‘weybuio ed sssuisng weybullils ‘usalsy Auequiy ¢ pajiI souBUBURIY YT zoaon
00°2¢1 NS €vQ '1ua)y 'plRybuoT 'weyyme ‘wiey sjebpaadg ‘ueg oyl Buuejed piojleq L0aD
ac'Lg HsSS 688 _w.__r_mmoz_mu_ ‘:om_mz Jtmn_ ssauIsng peoy vw._v_.__._ _ww:oI >wmmn_ PalWg suonjelunwIwoD >w_mm_ 004
00°000'0L XS8 FNL ey ‘s|Iap abpugun jleyisny ‘sue uciBuleN ‘unod Aussniy 0L sdduD sewoy] Aytowt) I 9020
000002 ZVE dLMS 'UopuoT 18ad1S YIS 1eals) '8snoy yainyd ALY uUoIsuad pue|bul Jo yoinyd 4000
00°000'0Z X9 ZNL Way ‘s||lapn abpuquny ‘Aunquisd 'Aepp siquio zi abepaquing siouely usnr Uy 3000
Q0vEC'E ZSE 61 HY 'Pes)sulo) JSeT ‘POOAA ISINYSY ‘BueT {ILPUIAA ‘Slesseq Aesen i jalebie siy aooo
L #8G ¥61' L 39} 6NL ey ‘9bpuquo] ‘1eauns ybiH zg) ‘esnoH osso4 pajwi yueg Alueyd sy 2009
€e8L V19 2Lv8 ‘@ausiian ‘alsy ‘splatd Alend pajwi suied ssjieyd €022
GlL'Z20L 438 8NS) .>m.::w _Emcc._mn_ .mcm._ >®_,_m>m>> _om:OI >mnn_< >®_._m>m>> HAMD Y000
GE'8ET L AHL 678 '‘Aing ‘ebpug deay 'peoy meN Ang ‘anusd 10 8yl pajLUI IO UMDID 6009
7 ¥89°L SV8 YNL sy 'sliop @Bpuqun | ‘wieiyd3 junop ‘gglaquin ysiusais) uouaquiad sddug 80090
90'8¢ClL NP8 ENL uay 'siap abptiquny ‘usaio uoibue 'wiey ynog payjwi 09 uonannsuon B Buidus ejejsaln 100D
2665 Arz 9NL 'xessng jse3 ‘ybnoloamold iiH YBnologmoid ‘Aungsheip payWIT 8ulH Jueld pieddo) 9000
1’691 d0Z GHD ‘Buysiuy 4 ‘Yolohpues ‘snuany jepusio g 3[BS3|OYM D10 G000
3 SSaIppY aweN Aay

siojipain Auedwon - g
. Buiaqjlopa pue yjjes poomsiing sef I1snd] uiay Ayjolog ayg

d71 M0 emol)



GZ:Gl 610 duUnr 24 60'510Z JBA TS Sdl

Z1jo ¢ afied

alnjeubig

00°0LL'} dre ZgNg 'xessng 183 ‘weys|ieH ‘Aep sxooldid 'SYIoA Yo * I iun pejiwI seolaieg BunesaH ||9xse LOWD
LELLG asy L0 '@YspioxQ ‘'uopbuiqy ‘enusay usjsel g9l pajIlLI S82IAISS Y0og UCISIBY 00D
o PL Xd1 ZON ‘weybugioN ‘peoy BBOH aluusy 'LNoD Jepy | PSJLUIT MM SIWOOT 801D
00°05¢ SHL CLNL JUDY ‘syeousnss ‘peoy alABly IDunog 1o1)sI(] SHROUSASS diysiauned Buisusa (071D
0T 0ve X8L LNL ey ‘s|lep @bpugun) ‘peoy uopuo € Auedwo) BumaT oy 9010
61281 311 909 teseysion ‘jreusebbos ‘peoy (lBH Sxew ‘piefunod syl WIS pIBUOST SO0
6SLPE'L ME/ 898 ‘2ayseoueT] ‘aulod ‘sauono) ‘IIN pAolpuels PaYILUIT SPIMPLOA ST ¥010
00'85¢ di¥ 24N MOHON ‘YOIMION 'Jeallg sMalpuy 1S /€ 'OZF WUN pajuu gog Apune Z010
69018 344 9NL ‘Xassng jseq ‘'ybnoiogmold 'eso|) spuelybiy £ $9||805e7 ULor N Kple}
00005 AH¥ ZZN9 ‘xessng iseg ‘ABuyioH ‘aue IN ‘sebeno) sudmeys b SSBiS paulels Uuuige 0010
IT¥0L MEE ¥l dl MIoUNS ‘1oxysewmols ‘jleyxng peyuwI mayhely uind POMD
G6'GGG MHB 91 1Y 'Aaring ‘Aesuay) 'ULON SUET X0 'aSNoH |BAOIS) oid uoy} £OMD
NAar Zaw way s1sayooy
00002 'poodg ‘sleysg Ao Aempaly ' peoy 49|6uo sewoy] IS ‘8s0|D) AIngsuls ‘esnoH Aempsiy pspui dnoisy epsiy INY ZOMD
0L'068 Yv8 LLNL sy ‘abpuquo] ‘euet uspsheH Jaddn ‘wued sBpug ‘L yun panwi ANjIqoA JuS LOMD
00'88Z JYE LNH 'InH 'sue ued g old dnois) WOIM 00MD
06901 636 §NL Jusy ‘ebpuguepl '9/L xog Od peliWI Sa0INBS Oudr 0oro
1128 NLS ZNL sy ‘siop ebpuqun ) ‘sajpued sy v foeulEud Buadw) 001D
ISt ZING ‘Buiypiops
vm._‘mm.wm ._omow_ coﬁm:_tmm _mm:oI om_utm cowmc_._._zﬂ _mo_Em.w >uc0>mow5 pue Juawadiolug AV = SWOISND ¥ anuaaay W H POHD
3AS¥ ZLNG 'BullLop
vo.mmm.m_. __umow_ coumc_.:mm _mm:oI mmn_._m coumc_._._:n_ _mu_Emw >oc®>_om:_ puz Hcmeo._o%cm_ 1WA - sWwoIsnD R anueAd N H tOHD
121EB'E ¥ro /¢4 'weybuiuig ‘|lBUIAM ‘PROY 18ISE0Y ZDE ‘HNOT) SONEI(] pajwI suonnjog juawabeuey sieoyjesy ZOHD
Z56.¥ 1v9 89N "weybumon ‘Aepp s1a1l|0D ‘ssnoH yoaqyig aJeayyeay Alunog g AND $S01D uoliey LOHD
DO'€EE 43€ ZNL ‘WSt 'silap aBpugun ] ‘Aepn uewdeyd ‘o nun pajiwI Julid oddiH usa19 £090
8F’Lg d3l £ZNL ey ‘piojysy ‘peoy HeYD '8SNOH POOAA 54400 payuil sbulsan AV )
AN8
8968 ¢eNd _xmwm:w lsez} .o:‘_:onﬁwmm .Umom_ mbcm_tsoo _v_._mn_ ssauisng wE:onE:ow ,n_m nun PR SMBN sislieD) 109D
S9'0ZP HO9 £ZNg 'Xessng Jse] ‘suinogised ‘sALQ SIUM | PRI $Yo0g SIeupIeD 009D
90'8%8 A86 ENL oy ‘s||aps @bpuqun] ‘abpli3 ‘sue Auung ‘uleg ay] | doyg wied siaynd Z040
3 SSaIppY auieN Aoy

si0)paln Auedwon - g

Bulaqliop pue YjieaH poomsaing sef Jsni| uuey Ayjoloq ayj

dT1 M0 9mol]



SZ'§L elozeunr zi

00005’
08'ECl
00962'L
R
£6°6EY
€6°L60'E
00051
6695
00'+98
¥1°G85
0042
05°€/1L'T
AR %
0005€E'L
08'zLL
BE 675
06'06¢
8T TY'y
00°005°L

9c'vee
9¢'66
8661
00001
AN R°) 4
60251
¥S'0EC
05°Z8E L)
00°'000'01
000sz

80'SL0C 19/ T0S Sdt

M8 PNL W8y ‘s|lap abpuqun] ‘leyisny ‘peoy ucibuljien

gd0 NL Jusy ‘sliap 96puquny 'ybBnosogLinog 'peoy uopuoT £§

adl NG 'xessng ses 'uojybug ‘spejsuod ‘peoy |IIW © L un

030 N1 sy ‘siiep abpuguny ‘uaaio uojbue ‘abueysxy syl

IS6 GNE 'X8SSNS 1SIAN ‘PIRIUSH ‘PeOY Weyaioys Mied sseuisng playusH ‘ gz 1N
TAZ PNN "uoldweyloN Jed ssauisng UoidWEYHON 'aAliq Uoljired 00€
NQ0 ¥NL W8y 'sliap 96puqun | ‘1aag Jolke | £

DHE #END ‘alysdwey ‘Uomeys ‘asnoH snsuoudry

d.l/ L3S ‘uopuo Juswuequulz Usqly 68

MLS YNL 8} 's|epn @5pugun | 'peOY USSID) JOMOT GO ‘aSnoH (|empbeuys
QHS ZZNL ‘PleoN ‘Peoy pipuweld ‘ulied 943 U pag ‘Aleq plo syl
SSY LND ‘PlojpIng RANG MOISUQ ‘WNo) shdwe

HaP £15 481sa2n0lS) Mied ssauisng 18)sasnols ‘Aepn |puueg ‘¢ JIun
MLZ ONL 'xessng jse3] ‘ybBnologmos) ‘sBulyued ay)

SS9 CIND 'xess3 ‘purlAep ‘850D puejiey ‘ob6po Bunung

306 LA ‘Uopuo] 1ea.s sawer Jaddn L

SV8 LZNL Uy ‘uspuappig '192.1S YHON 85 ‘@SNOH POOAA

SAO #80 '‘@bpuguen ‘peoy Asimos ‘auusn) UoRACUU| S UYOP 18

4r9 9ZNg 'xessng

1seg 'elefsjod 'peoy suollid ed ssaUisng Jsoneyn ‘ 8sNOH UINURI] ‘br-Lf WU
A8 ENLL U2 ‘IsInyisquie ‘aue Jueses|d Junow 'Wied ini4 asnoH Mo

Q48 7X3 49)ex3 ‘plofel ‘pPeoy Ned pioje ‘xog ox3

YH6 L3S 'uopuo ‘peoy abplg YIEMUINOS BZ “asnaH apisianiy

ZN9 CZND ‘suaH 'piojols s,doysig ‘Usals) SUNWS ‘91els WIBH IBH USLBAA 'Q JUN
HAG 9UN MIOHON "UOIMION 'PROY Mied UopsalaH el

g4€ 119D X3s8s3 ‘USplBA UoiyeS ‘(liH 8414S ‘ashoH A8jsapnoiD

A3l LNL U3 ‘s|lopn aBplqun ‘peoy JaAcueH /£

Adp ZNL 3 ‘sliap @bpugun | ‘Ainquiad ‘peoy sbunsey 7 ‘suot)|isod

4X6 94g ey ‘uaibuidip ‘sside sy ‘peoy Aucbal| g

aljuad [edlpsly |leyisny

payii Aexed Alwe4 abpugsny
PE)ILUIT 8i00|4 }SNngoy

Aouaby SS0(4 SBA PAJLUIT UBWIMAN Uosdoy
‘ PRy 83400 Palseay
PayWiT W Yoord

[IIH-S8pouy SBOIN

suonegng 1suoldwapay
Buusajunjon yoeay

papwi (jilewisny) Asyoing oyl
OMd

andsy ||eyinos Jsjund

pajiw Ay UORINPOI4

S{BAOWSY SPIBYDII]

pajWIT SpIMUCHEN Si00(] Jaiwald
1dd

IUpMOd BLOLDIA SIN

pajwi 22npold 3d

1sad MOUY sjuaned

pajun senddng Huipung Jasied
20N YN 1BIMO

pajwIy asnoy J8Rp

S33 32U82(7 oIpey Wodj0

papuy sa0iAeg 2oueidwoD SPADN
SIS R SHOOY HOINMION

pajui] suonedignd Asuing 1eBIN
pa)iwiI] aJeoyjesH Spuemapn

S9jeW Uaydals Jis

[eba) Allesipsiy

Zl jo y abed

aimeubls

804D
2042
904D
SOHO
04D
€040
0dd
104D
Q0HD
0000
60d0
80d0
10d3
2042
G040
7040
€042
204D
L0dD

00dD
2000
100D
000D
£OND
ZOND
LOND
00ND
£OND
¢OND

3

ssaippy

awen

Koy

s10})1paa) Auedwion - g
Butaqiiapy pue yjjeay poomsiing sej jsna] uaey Ayjoloq syl

d 11 °'N amoun



GZ'Gt L0z aunr i

60'G10Z "RA TOS Sdl

‘ Z1 40 G abed

\ ainjeubig
v

£Y'0TL'860'T Buejo) seLyug sel
08'¥3 At 1110 '9[Bpyd0oy ‘Aepn JOCIGPUES SIBd 300IgpUES pSlWI 18R] USZ 0020
CATA © AL 19Y 'Buipesy ‘peoy Ainqiod ‘ace|d Angiod ¢ paywIT [[PA 00AD
0041 XVZ LZNg ‘weys|ieH ‘sue ebesedl IoUNO7) JOMISI] USPIBSAA  GOMD
00'005°L Mg ZdN ‘Baysyinowiuop ‘Auusrebiaqy ‘opisIalep €L SWEBLIIAN BUUY SIN FOMD
00’78 SVE OLNL U8y ‘ebplquo ] ‘peoy 3ooiqeas 0} UINHIAA OLIBPOY uuor Jw EOMD
9l 6vv'Y YO /ZNY 'X9ssSng Jse] ‘Weys|ieH '8ieisy [eLISnpul peoy uonels PO YSILEd 9 UBWIUBIAL ZOMD
£6'GBE'S NVI ELNL Jud)| 'sHBOUBASS "YiBd YINos 9| dT1 Me sioUIBA LOMD
00'026'v $30 LINL udy 'ebpliquol ‘molpery ‘ploysald syl y1 POIWIT SJRUD SUOUNAIEBAL  OOAAD
00'¥£2 FHL LNL ‘Juey ‘siiop ebpuquny ‘susples) 9jEpsuOT 9/Z '8SnoH jueses|d JUno papwr (Mn) vejdsni | €010
Sl Ly 39¢ /68 ‘PlRIPBYS '8Z isodejosies MN apeil z01D
000ZE'v DS 69| 'X888] ‘[HiH ISINong 'peoy UOISISWHE 9} ‘@SNOH YOIMIEAA diysisuped 191s04 g 481001 By L 101D
0822 Q96 z3ad ‘ubnologisiad ‘712 ¥od Od pepu) Buipeil WL 0010
00°000'6 HAZ LH3 'ybinquip3 ‘peoy uelylo OF ‘SSNoH o) pJepuUBlS SWAYOS UOISUd dnolg) ayI PIEPUE]S 908D
72’998 ASE 0lLdS ‘anysdwer '1I9A0puy ‘ABMiI0d 1SBT '9S01D HEM pajiLL] $90IAJRG SYIT yeuuels Y0S2
0T Lo’ H38 ZNS UNUSHIM ‘UOpUIMG 'PEOY B|gLuirlg ‘8snoH Asjuels pajwi] suonnjog Aunseg As|ueis 6082
Z£056'S 2u108|3 LIBLINOS 80S0
§6'890'C HYG 93N 1Usy ‘pue|pous 'peoy LOJo0Y pajiWI JaleAA 1S Linos 1082
8862 O/ LN ‘Uopuo’ 19a1g poomiapun yL-g '100j4 pug plo4 g sBWS 9080
00'¥1 10€ 0LNL ‘Juay ‘ebpuquol ‘suspiesy 1sinyswid /g yooiqess d W sIN 708D
00'9.2 412 8vQ Wy Uil Mled [euisnpu) jJusieq ‘ABM nepue vz S 00deiog sej panwi Buljokosy |ejely oodeios £0$0
006069 vdg ¢a0 ‘@bpliqued 'peoy siitH ¢ L-zgl ‘asnoy xaun siiAes Z08D
00'ZPY'S I9¥ ArO3 ‘UOPUOT 1884 BLOIJIA UsanD |/ d711 ssaudwieyyn Aiayes 108D
00'2ZoL g8y 1IN WS ‘duoispley ‘UouIT 'BUBT (lempay 't SBIRAA ‘PRI UL UBY Of PO JUSY 81085 0080
00'000'0D1 DOS GENL 'JUSY ‘UspusmaN ‘sueT WEYUassoT] ‘1SeQ SIMO asioy uiqoy J 6040
3

ssalppy

aweN Aoy

si0}Ipain Auedwon - g

Buieqiiapa pue yijeay poomsung sej 3snial uiey Ayjoloq ay)

dT1°MN amoid



A Crowe

Attachment D

The Joint Administrator’'s Receipts and Payments Account to 14 June 2019 and trading
account



The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 30/04/2019 From 30/04/2019
of Affairs To 14/06/2019 To 14/06/2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Rental Income 6,912.75 6,812.75
Sales 3,180.20 3,180.90
10,093.65 10,093.65
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 16,245.29 16,245.28
(16,245.29) (16,245.29)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
indirect Labour 600.00 600.00
Property Costs 635.00 635.00
{1,235.00) (1,235.00)
TRADING SURPLUSKDEFICIT) (7,386.64) {7,386.64)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 17 June 2019 11:21



The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 30/04/2019 From 30/04/2019
of Affairs To 14/06/2019 To 14/06/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
7,570,000.00 Freehoid Land & Froperty NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(1,494,554 41) Charity Bank Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
8,245.00 Book Debts 8,245.10 8,245.10
89,958.00 Cash at Bank and Cash in Hand 88,957.59 88,957.59
801.00 Donations 833.98 833.98
42,600.00 Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment NIL NIL
Miscellaneous Receipts 26.80 26.80
NIL Shares & Investments NIL NIL
8,100.00 Stock NIL NIL
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) {7,386.64) (7,386.64)
90,676.83 90,676.83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 1,350.00 1,350.00
(1,350.00) (1,350.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{4,084.86) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NiL NIL
(68,088.36) RPS Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{30,515.30) Deposit Creditors NIL NIL
{22,631.45) Employees NIL NIL
(62,951.54) HM Revenue & Customs - Tax NIL NIL
(15,568.64) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(222,334.00) Loan Creditors NIL NIL
{467,666.23) RPS NIL NIL
(303,311.84) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
5,027,997.37 89,326.83 89,326.83
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current - METRO 29,199.83
Bank 1 Deposit 60,000.00
Vat Receivabie 127.00
89,326.83

17 June 2018 11:21



A‘ Crowe

Appendix I

The Dorothy Kerin Trust {(in Administration)

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred
by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner,
before the Company entered Administration but with a view to its doing so.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs comprise:-

£

Pre-administration time costs (25 April 2014 to 29 April 2019): 8,300.25

Pre-administration disbursements (25 April 2019 to 29 April 2019): 30.24
Pre-administration expenses:

Legal costs (Cripps LLP) 5,000.00

Total 13,330.49

The Joint Administrators will be seeking approval for payment of their pre-administration costs as an
expense of the Administration by resolution of conduct of business by correspondence.

Further information on each category of pre-administration cost is given below.
Pre-Administration Time Costs of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators’ unpaid pre-administration time costs total £8,300.25 at Crowe U.K. LLP's
standard charging rates (see Appendix lil). This cost relates to the provision of generic insolvency

advice to the Company.

As stated above, the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration time costs incurred specifically with a
view to Administration {otal £8,300.25. These costs were all incurred on or after 25 Aprit 2018 and in

relation to the following activities:
= confirming that one of the statutory objectives of Administration couid be achieved
= liaising with secured creditors, key stakeholders and major creditors
= carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company into Administration

The agreement under which we incurred the pre-administration costs was received from the
Company’s Board of Directors in a Letter of Engagement dated 26 Aprii 2019,

None of these costs have been paid.

Pre-Administration Expenses

Details of pre-administration expenses which have been incurred with a view to the Company’s
Administration are:

Advisor and Nature of Work Fees
£

Cripps LLP
Appointment of Administrators 5,000.00
5,000.00

Total 5,000.00



The directors instructed Cripps LLP to deal with the steps necessary to effect our appointment at
court. These pre-administration expenses have been incurred by Cripps LLP on a fixed fee basis, plus

VAT,
These expenses have not been paid.
Pre-Administration Disbursements

We have incurred pre-administration disbursements as follows: -

£

Category 2
Travel 30.24
Total 30.24

Advisory Costs

In addition, the sum of £50,716.25 was incurred by Crowe W.K. LLP for conducting a
financial/solvency review, providing reports and presenting to the Board of Trustees and undertaking
a review of the Trust's accounting systems.

Crowe tJ.K. LLP’s Advisory costs comprise:-

£
Advisory time costs (4 March 2019 to 24 April 2019); 50,716.25
Advisory disbursements {4 March 2019 to 24 April 2019): 302.35
Total 51,018.60

These costs do not fall within the definition of pre-administration costs as they were not incurred
specifically with a view to the Company entering info Administration. However these costs were
incurred in respect of the Company's financial affairs and accordingly we are seeking to recover the
amount of £51,018.60.

Work Done

If any creditor would like a further copy of that notification, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

The work done by us, and by our advisors, in the period leading up to the Administration was liaising
with the Qualifying Fioating Charge Holder and the Board/senior management of the Company
together with informing the staff of the impending Administration. Our pre-administration work was in
the interests of creditors and was in furtherance of the objective of this Administration, being to
achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up {without first being in Administration).

Other Persons Entitled to Claim

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an
insclvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any such claims subsequently come to
light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the Insolvency Rules.

Not Part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that our request for payment of pre-administration costs and Advisory costs is separate to
and does not form part of our proposals to creditors for the conduct of the Administration.



M Crowe

CROWE U.K. LLP

RECOVERY SOLUTIONS

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The table below sets out the charge-out rates utilised by Recovery Solutions at Crowe U.K. LLP for charging
staff time:-

Partner £375 per hour
Director £290 per hour

Senior Manager/Manager £210 to £250 per hour
Assistant Manager £180 per hour

Senior Administrator £165 per hour
Administrator £125 per hour
Trainee/support staff £65 per hour

It should be noted that the above rates may increase from time to time over the period of the administration
of each insolvency case. The above rates are effective from 1 April 2018. Time is charged in six minute

units.

Category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost at which they are incurred and are directly
attributable to the case. Category 1 disbursements include statutory advertising, specific bond insurance,
external records storage and postage. Reimbursement of Category 1 disbursements does not require the

approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are those incurred by Crowe U.K. LLP and re-charged to the case and they may
include a profit element. Category 2 disbursements are reimbursed from the case only when the basis of
the disbursement charge has been approved by creditors in advance.

It is the firm's policy {0 recover the following disbursements:

Photocopying Re-charged at 10p per sheet

internal room hire Charged at £50 per meseting held in house
Company searches £15 per corporate case

Mileage Charged at 45 pence per mile

Additionally, Crowe U.K. LLP has been instructed to assist in bringing the Company's accounting affairs up
to date, including preparing any required tax returns, VAT, accounts and assisting with an audit. Prior to
the Company's Administration, the Trustees agreed Crowe’s hourly rates relating to accountancy support.

GUIDES TO FEES AND BEST PRACTICE

Guidance in respect of insclvency practitioners’ fees is availabie to download at:

http://www.insolvency-practitioners.org. uk/requiation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees

Information about insolvency processes can be found on the R3 website at:

http://www.creditoringolvencyquide.co.uk/

1 April 2018



A Crowe

Appendix IV

Details of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 30 April 2019 to 14 June 2019

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate



A Crowe

The Dorothy Kerin Trust APPENDIX IV

Time Cost Summary for the period 30 April 2019 to 14 June 2019

Other Senior Average Hourly
Partner | Manager | Professionals | Support Staff | Total Hours | Time Cost (£) Rate (£)

Adrministration and Planning

Case General Admin 0.00 16.60 28.25 5.15 54.00 10,439.00 193.31
Tax and VAT 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.60 174.00 290.00
Legal/Litigation 1.10 0.00 0.00 1.10 319.00 280.00
Statutery Matters 0.00 16.90 19.60 0.00 36.50 8,119.00 222 44
Case Accounting 0.00 1.30 4.08 0.00 5.38 945.00 176.39
Strategy/Case Review 275 9.50 1.85 0.00 14.10 4.031.50 285.92
Property Related 1.25 33.35 0.00 0.00 34.60 10,140.25 293.07
Investigations 0.00 0.00 C.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisation of Assets

Book Debts 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.30 87.00 29000
F&EPEM 0.00 0.60 .30 0.00 0.90 22350 24833
Other 0.00 7.70 0.00 0.75 8.45 2,326.75 27536
Trading 0.00 82.50 10.40 .00 92.90 25,201.00 271.27
Creditors

Unsecured 1.25 12.20 32.90 0.00 46.35 841525 20343
Employees 0.00 6.70 4.75 0.00 11.45 2,698.75 235.70
ROT 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.60 174.00 290.00
Secured 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.50 145.00 290.00
Trustee' communication 0.00 240 0.00 .00 2.40 696.00 290.00
Total Hours 5.25 192.85 102.13 9.90 310.13 24228

Total Cost 1,968.75 | 55,302.50 16,750.25 1,117.50 75,139.00




A Crowe

The Dorethy Kerin Trust tas Burrswood Health and Wellbeing
Fees estirnate for work to be undertaken during the Administration

The Adminstrators are proposing te be remunerated on a time cost basis Delailed below 1s an analysis of the work we expect to undertake. the time we expect 1t to take and an estimate of the cost The average charge out
rate has been calculated for each task and the case as a whole, which takes inte account the different grades of staff who will be carmying out each task. It is the pelicy of Crowe U K. LLP lo use as junior grade of staff as
compattbre with the efficient conduct of the rmatter in order to ensure costs are kept to a mnimum Time is recorded in 6 minute unils Crowe UK_'s stalement of poiicy on feas details our fulf palicy on fees and our hourly
rates by grade

Piease note that this estimate has been prowvided as soon as practicable but befare full knowledge of the case s known Every effort has been made (¢ estimate the costs based on our current knowledge of the case, as
well as our expenence of cases of a similar nature and complexdy. if the time costs ncurred exceed, or are likely 1o exceed, 1he eslimate we will provide an explanation to creditors and seek further approval before drawing
remuneration in excess of the estimate

Estimated Estimated Averaye charge
hours cost out rate

hrs £ £

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Statutory/advertising - Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements , Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements 800 1,780 CO 222 50

Dacument maintenance/file review/checklist - Filing of documents , Periadic file reviews , Penodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-

bribery safeguards . Maintenance of statutory and case pregression task hstsidiaries , Updating checklists 102 00 19.775.00 193.87

Bank account administration - Preparing comespondence opening and closing accounts . Requesting bank statements . Bank account reconciliations ; Correspondence

with bank regarding specific transfers : Maintenance of the estate cash book , Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments 2600 4,750 00 190.00

Planning / Review - Discussions regarding sirategies to be pursued , Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal

aspects of the case 45.00 11,187 50 248 61

Bocks and records / storage - Dealing with records in storage . Sending job files to storage 10.00 2.27500 227 50

Creditor Reponts - SIP 13 disclosure . Prepanng Proposals, prepanng six manthly progress reports, Conversion io CVL (where appropriate): prepanng the final report |

Seeking extension via creditors (where approprate) 4900 11,425 00 233.15

Creditors’ decisions - Preparation of decision natices, proxies/valing forms. , Cellate and examine proofs and proxiesfvotes to establish decisions : Consider objections

received and raquests for phys:cal meeling or other decrsion procedure . Responding to quenes and questions following decisions , Issuing natice of result of decision

process 17 00 3,850 00 22647

Tax and VAT - Preparation of VAT returns and arranging for VAT deregistration ; Correspending with HM Revenue & Custorns and seeking closure clearance 750 1,582 50 212.33

Leqgal and Litgation - Liaising with soliciters regarding advice to be given in the Administration 14,50 4417 50 304.66
278.00 61,052.50 219.81

REALISATIONS OF ASSETS
Fixtures, Fiitings & Equipment and Stock - Liaising with valuers, agents and interestec parties . Reviewing asset listings . Reviewing stock values 28 50 7,10C 00 24912

Freehold Land & Property - Ligising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and offers received . Dealing with tenant 1ssues | Liaising with secured creditor

130.00 37.100 00 285.38
Debtors - Collecting supporting documentation , Carrespenidence with debtors | Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers : Liaising with debt collectors and solicitars
Agreeing debt collection agency agreements . Dealing with disputes, including communicating with directors/former staff | Pursuing credit insurance claims . Submitting
VAT bad debt reliet ciaims 2000 4,010.00 200 50
Other assets Cash at Bank and in Hand and Donattons - cerresponding with Banks regarding funds held | Coflecting cash in hand and donations 750 1.550 00 206 67
Insurance - Identification of potential [ssues requinng attention of iNsurance sp , Corresp e with insurer regarding mitiat and ongoing insurance
requirements ; Reviewing nsurance policres ; Carrespondence with pravious brokers 2100 5,550 00 254.29
Subtotal 207.00 55,210.00 267.20
INVESTIGATIONS
SIP 2 Review - Collecticn of company books and records ; Reviewing questionnaires submitied by creditors and dirsctors . Reconstructicn of financial affairs of the
company , Reviewing company's books and records | 8.00 1,780 00 222 506
Statutery reporting on cenduet of directors - Preparing statutory investigation reports , Liaising wilh (nsolvency Service . Submission of report with the Insclvency
Service . Praparation and submission of supplementary report if required , Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations 500 1,160.00 232 00
13.00 2,940.00 R2W15
CREDITORS
Creditor Commumication - Recarve and follow up creditor enquiries via lelephene , Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via
66 00 12,975 00 196.59

facsimile, email and post

Processing proofs of debt - Preparation of correspondence to poteniial creditors inviting subrission of POD , Receipt of POD | Adjudicating POD , Request further
information from claimants regarding PO . Preparation of correspondence to clarnant advising outcome of adjudication . Seeking sclicitors' advice on the validity of
secured creditors’ claims and other complex ciaims 48 00 1042500 21718
Dividend procedures - Preparation of correspondence to creditors adwvising of intention 1o deciare distribution , Adverisement of notice of proposed distnbution

Preparation of distrbution calcufation : Preparation of corespondence to creditors announcing declaration of distribution : Preparation of cheques/BAGS to pay

disiribution ; Preparation of corespondence to crediors enclosing payment of distribution , Deakng with unclaimed dividends 51.00 9.875.00 19353

Creditors Committee (whera applicable) - Holding an intial meeting of the Committee | Reporting to committee members ; Seeking the committees approval on case
strategy . Calling and holding meetings of the committee as requrred and the circumstances of the case dictate N ) _

Retention of Title Claims - Receive nitial notification of creditor's intention to clamm , Provision of reteation of title claim form to creditar , Adjudicate retention of title
claim , Forward comespondence 1o claimant notifying outcome of adjudication , Preparation of payment and correspondence to claimant to accompany payment of claim

f valic) 400 81000 227 50

Subitotal 169.60 34,185.00 202.28

TRADING

Managernent of operations - Analysing work in progress . Liarsing with suppliers to secure supplies and credrt terms . Negatiating with ransom craditors , Establishing

new acoounts with utikty providers | Ensurng security of premises, computer system, eguipment and stock ; Liarsmg with customers to confirm orders and secure

underiakings . Liaising with management and staff , Site Supervision . Authonsing purchase orders , Maintaining purchase order registry ; Preparing anc authorising

recept vouchers . Prepanng and authorising payment veuchers , Liaising with RPS and Jiob Centre Plus regarding redundancies , Arranging new PAYE scheme with

HMRC and submitting entine payroll retuns . Concluding payrell and 1ssuing forms P45 when trading ceases , Liaising with Pensions regulater regarding auta-enroiment

. Collecting sates ledger 180.00 49,500.00 275.00

Accounting for tracing - Reviewing company's financial statements - Finalising trading profit or loss  Trading stralegy review . VAT returns

1000 2,900 00 290 a0

Gn-going Employee issues - Review of staffing requirements for frading penod , Oeciding on and making r d where r y
1000 2,90000 23000
Subtatal 10.60 2,900.00 290.00

CASE SPECIFIC MATTERS

Commurcating with Trusiees - Reporting on progress of Administration , Thscussion regarding handover of campany following conciusion of Admiistrabon 1500 4,350.00 290 0O
Subtotal 15.00 4,350.00 290.60
TOTAL 882.00 213,137.50 241.65

Notes:
- ‘Admimstralion and planning’ represents the work invoived in the routine adrministrative functions of the case It does nat give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken te meet requirements and

obiigahons under the iInsolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice

- 'Realisation of Assels’ rep ts the work required to be undentaken te realise lhe known assets in the case, for the estimated realisable values provided to creditors.

- Investigations’ represents the work required te undertake an iniiat investigation to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors  If polential recoveries or matters are identified that
require further investigation, additional time costs will be incurred to investigate them m detail and to bang recovery acuons where necessary. If further fae zpproval is required craditors will be provided with additional
nfarmanion as necessary and asked to approve the fee request The office halder 13 also required by legislation to report to the Insofvency Service on the cenduct of the directors and the work to enable thern to comply with

this statutory obligations 1s of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify patential recovary actions




- ‘Creditors’ represents the wark required to deal with the various creditars of the Company The cfaims of lrade and expense creditors need to be maintained and recorded. together with the amounts of the claims ta ensure
notices and reporls ¢an be issued All queries and corespondence will be deaft with as part of our statutary obligations. In order to pay a dividend. all credstor ciaims must be adjudicated and agréed, which may nvolve
addiicnal work Il further supparting informatron 1s required.

- "Trading’ represents the work required where the decision has been mada to undertake 2 limited trade of the business of the company in order 1o achieve a sale of the busness assets, which will result in greater
realisations for the beneft of the creditors as a whole The tasks detatled are required in order to enabie the office holder to monitor and contrat the trading of the business, including statutery functions as reguired when
running the business

- 'Case specific matters’ répresents warked requirsd to communicate the pregress made in the Admimstration to the Trustees This is anticipated to provide information on the decisicn taken by the Adrministrators which
may affect the Trustees when their powers revert to them This has ne penefit to the Administration but will to the Company in due course.



A Crowe

The Dorothy Kerin Trust tas Health and g
Exp i in of the Ad i
Expenses including Catego shursements Basis stnmated Total
Legal Cosis £
Cnpps LLP have been instructed to provide advice in respect of a number of post appomtment matters including the expected sale of assats, estate properias, Time Costs / Fixed 25,000 00
1ienancies, GOPR, emaloyee matters and a lease Instructions may aiso be given ta Cnpps to cansider the validty of the charges registered aganst the Company and Fees
on ihe chantaple obiects of the Trust
Wamers Law LLP have been instructed to provide adwvice in respect of property matters Additionally, Wamers Law LLP was nsiructed by the Company in the pre Time Costs 25.000 00
Adminrstration penad to recover a debtor with a value of £45,000, additonal fees will be charqed for this service
Agents and Valuers
Lamben Smith Hamplon have been instructed to prowvide inventones and a valuation, to assist wih a sale of the Company's fbdures, fitings & equipment and steck and
10 assist with claims of relention of title The agents are also assisting with the repatriaticn of third party assets. Time Costs 20,000 00
The agents may be required to dispose of the contents of Burswood, comprising the chatlel assets, and percentage of realisations and auction fees may be payabls. Percentage of
Realisations 7.500.00

Knight Frank have besn instructed 1o pravide a strateqy for the sale of the freehold and & property, to prepare marketing decumentaticn and to assst with the sale of 1% of Sale Fes pius
the property Krught Frank have also been insircuted to provide reports on planning appraisals and lo provide a repant on the 1ent cost being for  disbursements and

the purpose of Insurance marketing cosis 110,000.00
Care Providers - Agents
Chosen with Care Limited were instrucled to ass:st in the placement of pabents in the care of the Company as at the date of Administration. Fixed fee 1,350 00
Accounting Fees
Saffrey Champness LLP will be instructed to complete an audit 1o the date of Administrathon Time Costs 12,500.00
fooks & Records Collection, Storage and Destruction
SMB Records Management wili be instructed {o collect, store and, if required, securely destroy the Company's books and records. Many of the records relate to patient
maiters and indicalions are that these should be relained for 20 years The financial and other records will need o be retained for & years pre-destruction The costs of
storage are estimated al scme £2,000 per annum and may need o be paid to desiruction. A further instruction may ne&d to e given to SMB Records Management to
clear the estate propenies upon sale, Fixed Fees 2500000
Rates Review Agents
A rates review agent may be mstructed to carry out a histonc rates audit to ascerain whether a rates refund may be due 1o the Company Success Fee -
Percentage unknown
Pension Consultancy
Clumber Consultanty will be instructed to provide advice in raspeci of e Company’s pension arangements Fixed Fee 3.500.00
Employees
ERA Salutions Limited were instructed to attend the meeting at which the empfoyeas were adwised of their redundancy, ta assist former employees with therr claims and
onling submissions (o the Redundancy Payments Sérvice ("RPST, 10 submit the required forms 10 the RPS and iizise with them regarding the claims Fixed Fee &
Disbursements 5,050.00
statutory Advertising 300 00
Statutery Bond 1,280.00
Postage 1,500 00
Mail Redirection 500 00
Insurance of Assets 40,000.00
Category 2 Dishursements Basis Estimated Totat
Agcounting Fees
Crowe UK. LLP have been mstructed to assist in bnnging the Company's accounting affairs up to date, including preparing any reguired tax ratums, VAT, accounts and Time Cosls 25,000.00
assisting with an audit
Photocopymg 25000
300.00

Mileage



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing - in

Administration (“the Company”)
Company Number: 04562803

in the High Court of Justice No. CR-2019- 002885

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 ("the Rules”). it
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Mark Newman, of Crowe U.K. LLP, 4 Mount
Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1EE (telephone number 01882 700 200), who was

appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themseives) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: 4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1EE
By fax to: +44 (0)1892 619 312
By email to: recoverysolutions@crowe.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed

sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 2am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 23.59 on 5 July 2019

Neminations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor’s
eligibility under Ruie 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to:

https://www.r3.org. uk/liquidation-creditors-committees-and-commissioners-a-guide-for-creditors

Signed: -~ Dated: 18 June 2019

Mark Newman
Joint Administrator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing - in Administration

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

[ nominate the following creditor{s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s) and
address{es)):

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Pasition with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing - in

Administration {(“the Company™)
Company Number: 04562803

In the High Court of Justice No. CR-2019-002885

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules™). It
is deliverad by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Mark Newman, of Crowe U.K. LLP, 4 Mount
Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 1EE (telephone number 01892 700 200), who was

appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following decisions (for the full wording of
proposed decisions, see overleaf):

1. The establishment of a Creditors’ Committee, if sufficient nominations are received by 23:59
on 5 July 2019 and those nominated are willing to be members of a Committee.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees

The approval of the Joint Administrators' Category 2 disbursements

The approval of the pre-Administration costs

The approval of the Advisory costs of Crowe U.K. LLP.

The timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge

S

Overleaf is g voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned ta the Joint Administrator by ane of the methods set out below:

By post to: 4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1EE
By fax to: +44 (0)1892 619 312
By email to: recoverysolutions@crowe.co.uk

Please note that if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have aliowed sufficient time
for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Uniless the contrary is
shown, an emalil is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 5 July 2019.

Ifthe Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if

the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory threshelds listed below may, within & business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeaI[Tust be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.
-

Signed: M |3 Tuw 2o

Mark Newman
Joint Administrator

Dated:

! Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE

The Dorothy Kerin Trust t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing - in Administration

Name of Creditor:

Address:
Decisicns:
1 That a Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient nominations are received *For /
and those nominated are willing to be members of a Committee.? Against

2 That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be *For /
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at Aqainst
the time it was undertaken. 9

3 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 *For /
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Crowe U.K. LLP's summary. Against
4 That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ *For /
Proposal be approved. Against

5 That the unpaid Advisory costs of Crowe UK. LLP as set out in the Joint .
L - For/
Administrators’ Proposal be approved. Against

6 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 88 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such *Eor /
discharge to take effect when the appointrnent of Joint Administrators ceases to Against
have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the Court specifies a time.

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

NOCTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on § July 2019, by:

By post to: 4 Mount Ephraim Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1EE
By fax to: +44 (0)1892 619 312
By email to:  recoverysolutions{@crowe.co.uk

? Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions. Please note that, in the event that a
Creditors’ Committee is formed, authority to approve decisions 3, 4, 5 and 6 proposed above may be exercised by the

Committee.




Rule 14.4

Formerly Form
425

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
The Dorothy Kerin Trust
t/as Burrswood Health and Wellbeing
04562803

This proof must be made out by, or under the direction of, the creditor and authorised by the creditor or
a person with relevant authorisation as at the date of administration order.

Date of Administration Order 30 April, 2019

i.

Name of Creditor

(If a company please also give company
name and

registration number)

Address of Creditor for correspondence
{principal place of business)

Total amount of claim, inciuding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
administration

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particufars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particuiars of any security heid, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the
claim relates

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated. [Note
there is no need to attach them now but the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chair or convenor of any
meeting]

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator




